502152101 12/05/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Orix Corporate Capital Inc.	12/05/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nim-Cor, Inc.	
Street Address:	1035 Breezewood Lane	
City:	Neenah	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54956	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6059218

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: psher@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie

Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	66411-0005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Peter Sher

Total Attachments: 3

source=webexrelease#page1.tif source=webexrelease#page2.tif source=webexrelease#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029413 FRAME: 0672

OP \$40,00 6059218

RELEASE

This Release of Security Interest is dated as of December 5, 2012 by ORIX Corporate Capital, Inc., formerly known as Orix Finance Corp. ("*Orix*" or "*Grantee*").

- A WHEREAS, on or about October 30, 2007, there was recorded a patent security agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 020035/0783 (the "*Security Agreement*").
- B. WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, Nim-Cor, Inc. ("Grantor") granted Grantee a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain Patent Collateral, including each Patent owned by Grantor, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, and including each patent, patent license, and/or proceeds and revenues from any of the foregoing listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Patent Collateral").
- C. WHEREAS, Grantor has requested Grantee to release any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral and Grantee wishes to release any and all such right, title, and interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Grantee does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally release any and all right, title or interest of any kind in the following intellectual property held as Patent Collateral and all rights therein of any type or description including, without limitation: (a) the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "*Patents*"); (b) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to the Patents; (c) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents (the "*Patent Rights*").

Grantee hereby authorizes Grantor or Grantor's authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (ii) if necessary, file UCC Financing Statement Amendments with the applicable filing office in order to terminate UCC financing statements filed on behalf of Grantee against the Grantor and/or (iii) otherwise file this Release.

This Release is governed by the law of the State of Delaware, excluding its choice of law principles to the contrary. This Release shall be binding upon Grantee and its successors and assigns and inures to the benefit of Grantor and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Orix has caused this Release to be executed as of the date set forth above.

ORIX Corporate Capital Inc. (FKA Orix Finance Corp)

Ву:

Name: Christopher L. Smith

Title: Authorized Representative

SCHEDULE 1 TO

RELEASE

SCHEDULE 1 to Patent Security Agreement

PATENTS

<u>Grantor</u> Nim-Cor, Inc. <u>Description</u>
Airlock shaft with
differential core speed
slipping capability

Patent No. 6,059,218

Registration Date
May 9, 2000

PATENT APPLICATIONS:

NONE

PATENT LICENSES:

NONE

PATENT REEL: 029413 FRAME: 0674 **SCHEDULE 1**

TO

RELEASE

SCHEDULE 1

to

Patent Security Agreement

PATENTS

Grantor Nim-Cor, Inc. <u>Description</u>
Airlock shaft with
differential core speed
slipping capability

Patent No. 6,059,218

Registration Date
May 9, 2000

PATENT APPLICATIONS:

NONE

PATENT LICENSES:

NONE

PATENT REEL: 029413 FRAME: 0675

RECORDED: 12/05/2012